Type P9521
P9521-000-E_08-11.doc                                                                                                                                                                 Doku Art. Nr. 799000080
  Compact Single Axis Controller
• Program Memory (10 lines)
• Integrated Relay Output
• Integrated 115 / 230 VAC Power Supply
• Manual inching
2

9. Connections / Rear 22
10. Technical specifications 23
11. Type designation code 24
13. Liability exclusion / Guarantee 25
1. General
Features of the P9521 controller:
• 2 or 3 speed positioning
• Absolute and incremental positioning modes
• Program line operation (10 lines)
• Operation in Single positioning mode
• Manual inching mode (fast and slow speed)
• Quantity counting with completed output
• Flexible multiplier for Display calibration
• Datum precept routines
• Tool offset compensation in incremental mode
• Incremental error compensation
• Backlash compensation
• Tolerance window blanking
• Encoder and drive failure detection
• Maximum Encoder frequency 20 kHz
The unit is suitable for operation with any type of 2 or 3 speed bi-directional drive or any variable
speed drive with 1,2 or 4 quadrant of control. The performance and accuracy obtained is
dependent on the type of drive chosen. The outputs for stepped speed drives are relays. These
outputs can be configured in a number of ways to suit all types of control circuits. Actual position is
monitored by incremental Encoder. The power supply unit is integrated. The controller can be used
to position machinery to any desired absolute position. Alternatively, the controller can be used to
feed material through a process.
2. Features
2.1 Two Speed operation
The positioning is effected using a two-speed drive
                                               (
  creep point
Fast (& slow)
creep
demand position
stop offset P 3
P 2
NB: Set P1 = P2 > P3
3
The actual position of the axis is displayed at all times and the demanded position is entered in the
bottom display. When start is activated, the controller calculates the difference between the two
dimensions and sets the outputs to give the desired direction and speed, to move towards the
desired position. If the distance is greater than the value set in Parameter P1, the drive will first set
high speed. As it reaches a distance from it's destination equal to P1, it will drop out the high speed
signal and the drive will drop to it's preset slow speed.
2.2 Three Speed Operation
There are a small number of applications where 3 speed operation is desirable. If ,for instance, the
load inertia is high and the friction is low, the slowdown point must be set at a high value. This
means that any required distance to move within this distance, is executed at slow speed only -
making machine ponderous. A middle speed can be chosen, to speed up operation.
Positioning is effected as follows:-
4
NB: Set P1 > P2 > P3
demand positionfast
slow
creep
stop offset
slow point
creep point
P 3
P 2
P 1
In principle, it operates in exactly the same way as the two speed operation.
2.3 Standard Functions
2.3.1 Setting Datum/Go to Datum
Datum can be set in a variety of ways. The method is selected in Parameter P8/3.
value = 0: Datum to P7.

Cut-out in mm  67 x 93 mm
Operation temperature 0… 45 ° C
11. Type designation code
P 95 2 1 - 000 - 230 - 0 - XXXXXXX
P = Position Controller
Series
P9521 with program memory
Program Memory
2 = with
Number of Axes
Construction
000 = standard
001 = 1st special version
etc.
Supply voltage
024 = 24 V DC
115 = 115 V AC
230 = 230 V AC
Encoder input
0 = A / B       - 24 V / 24 V (20 KHz, PNP)
1 = A / B / Z  - 24 V / 24 V (20 KHz, PNP)
M* = A / B   - High-speed counting for EMIX and MIX System
N* = A / B / Z  - High-speed counting for EMIX and MIX System with index signal
Special Features
EN = input NPN
*under construction
24
25
13. Liability exclusion / Guarantee
We have checked the contents of this instruction manual carefully, to the best of our knowledge and
belief for conformity with the described hardware and software. Nevertheless errors, mistakes or
deviations can not be excluded, therefore we do not guarantee complete conformity. Necessary
corrections will be included in the subsequent editions. We appreciate your ideas and improvement
suggestions very much. Reprint, duplication and translation, even in extracts, are only allowed with a
written authorization by the company ELGO Electric GmbH. We constantly strive for improving our
products, therefore we keep all rights reserved for any technical modifications without any notice.
ELGO Electric does not assume any liability for possible errors or mistakes.
The guarantee period is one calendar year from the date of delivery and includes the delivered unit
with all components. ELGO Electric GmbH will at its option replace or repair without charge defects
at the unit or the included parts, verifiable caused by faulty manufacturing and/or material in spite of
proper handling and compliance to the instruction manual.
Damages verifiably not caused by ELGO Electric GmbH and due to improper handling are excluded
from any guarantee e.g. by applying faulty voltage, diffusion of liquid into the interior of the engine,
using force, scratching the surface, chemical influences etc.!
Subject to modifications - © ELGO Electric GmbH 2006